CH \$315.00 427447

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM565896

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Trademark Security Agreement recorded on August 29, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5866/0400

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Manchester Securities Corp.		03/04/2020	Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	loxus, Inc.
Street Address:	18 Stadium Circle
City:	Oneonta
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13820
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4274472	ICAP
Registration Number:	4260432	IMOD
Registration Number:	4752989	IMOD X-SERIES
Registration Number:	3804413	IOXUS
Registration Number:	3808150	IOXUS
Registration Number:	4131257	RETHINK POWER
Registration Number:	4526408	THINCAP
Registration Number:	4526507	THINPAC
Serial Number:	86796630	TITAN HT
Serial Number:	86796626	TITAN 3V
Serial Number:	86422000	USTART
Serial Number:	86422006	USTART+

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5852631000

Email: nytm@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name: Kristen Mollnow Walsh, Nixon Peabody LLP

REEL: 006885 FRAME: 0173

900539155

Address Line 1: 1300 Clinton Square Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14604 **ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 61734-3 **NAME OF SUBMITTER:** Kristen Mollnow Walsh **SIGNATURE:** /kristenmollnowwalsh/ **DATE SIGNED:** 03/09/2020 **Total Attachments: 5** source=Manchester - loxus (Trademark)#page1.tif source=Manchester - loxus (Trademark)#page2.tif source=Manchester - loxus (Trademark)#page3.tif

source=Manchester - loxus (Trademark)#page4.tif source=Manchester - loxus (Trademark)#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "Release") is dated as of March 4, 2020 and delivered by Manchester Securities Corp., in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of Ioxus, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below) and if not defined therein, then the meanings given in the Security Agreement (as defined below) or the Purchase Agreement (as defined below), as the case may be.

WHEREAS, pursuant to (a) that certain Securities Purchase Agreement dated as of August 24, 2016 by and among the Grantor and the Investors (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including all schedules thereto, the "Purchase Agreement"); and (b) that certain Security Agreement dated of even date with the Purchase Agreement among the Grantor, the Collateral Agent and the other parties thereto (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including all schedules thereto, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including all schedules thereto, the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 29, 2016, at Reel/Frame 5866/0400;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Investors, a security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate, cancel, discharge and release the security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. Release of Grant of Security. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Investors, hereby (i) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, cancels, releases and forever discharges its security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including but not limited to the Trademarks and Trademark Intellectual Property Licenses listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and any and all other rights that the Collateral Agent or its predecessors, successors, assigns and transferees may have in or to the Trademark Collateral, including but not limited to the Trademarks and Trademark Intellectual Property Licenses listed on Schedule A attached hereto, under the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement and (ii) terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.

- 2. <u>Authorization</u>. The Collateral Agent represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Release.
- 3. <u>Recordation; Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other relevant governmental authority record this Release. At the request of the Grantor, at the Grantor's expense, the Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions (including, without limitation, to execute and deliver any other documents and instruments) reasonably requested by the Grantor in order to effect, record or evidence more fully the matters covered by this Release.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized signatory effective as of the date first above written.

MANCHESTER SECURITIES CORP.,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Elliot Greenberg

Title:

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Registrations/Applications

MARK	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION	STATUS
ICAP	Registration No. 4274472	Registered 1/15/2013
IMOD	Registration No. 4260432	Registered 12/18/2012
IMOD X-SERIES	Registration No. 4752989	Registered 6/09/2015
SUXOI	Registration No. 3804413	Registered 6/15/2010
IOXUS	Registration No. 3808150	Registered 6/22/2010
RETHINK POWER	Registration No. 4131257	Registered 4/24/2012
THINCAP	Registration No. 4526408	Registered 5/6/2014
THINPAC	Registration No. 4526507	Registered 5/6/2014
TITAN HT	Application No. 86/796,630	Pending-filed 10/22/2015
TITAN3V	Application No. 86/796,626	Pending-filed 10/22/2015
uStart	Application No. 86/422,000	Pending-filed 10/13/2014
uStart+	Application No. 86/422,006	Pending-filed 10/13/2014

Trade Names

RECORDED: 03/09/2020

Common Law Trademarks

۷ ۲ Trademarks Not Currently In Use

ECOJOULE

Trademark Licenses

XX